RAJYA SABHA [7 August, 2001]
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Water catchment areas

%224, SHRIRAJIV RANJAN SINGH "LALAN " : 17
SHRI KAPIL SEAL:

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that water catchment areas have been marked keeping in view the water of the rivers in the country;

(b) if so, the total number of water catchement areas marked in the country;

(c) the area of land and quantum of water under each water catchment area; and

(d) the present storage capacity of holding water in each catchment area?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES (SHRI ARJUN CHARAN
SETHI): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) Yes, Sir. The water catchment areas (also called river basins) of India have been classified into the three groups: (i) major river basins having catchment area of 20,000 square kilometre (sqgkm) and above; (ii) medium river basins having a catchment area between 20,000 and 2000 sqkm; and (iii) minor river basins having catchment area below 2000 sqgkm. There are 12 major and 46 medium river basins besides a number of minor river systems in the country. For the purpose of planning and development of water resources in the country, beside the major river basins, the medium and minor river systems have been suitably combined together into eight composite basins. Details of all the 20 basins their catchment (land) areas, and average flow are given in the Statement-I (See belowj. As per the latest assessment made by the Central Water Commission, the average annual flow in the river systems of India is about 1869 Billion Cubic Metre (BCM). A total live storage capacity of 177 BCM has been provided up to 1995. An additional live storage capacity of 75 BCM will be created on completion of the dams, which are under various stages of construction. Proposals to take up additional dams to create a live storage capacity of 132 BCM are also under formulation/consideration. The storage capacities in each catchment area are also given in Statement-1.

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
71 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Rajiv Ranjan Singh Lalan'.
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Statement-I

Basin-wise Storage in India (in billion cubic metre)

[7 August, 2001]

SI. Name of the River Basin Catchment Averag Live Storage Capacity
No. Area Annual Complete Proijects Proiect
(sgkm) Flow Projects unde under
BCM) r Consid
Construc eration
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
A MAIJOR RIVER BASINS
1.  Indus 3,21,289 73.31 13.83 2.45 0.27
2. (a) Ganges 8,601,452 525.02 36.84 17.12 29.56
(b) Brahamputra and Barak  2,36,136  585.60 1.09 2.40 63.35
3. Brahamani and Baitarni 51,822 28.48 4.76 0.24 8.72
4. Mahanadi 1,41,589 66.88 8.49 5.39 10.96
5. Godavari 3.12,812 110.54 19.51 10.65 8.28
6.  Krishna 2,58.948  78.12 3448 7.78 0.13
7.  Pennar 55,213 6.32 0.38 2.13 —
8.  Cauvery 81,155 21.36 7.43 0.39 0.34
9. Tapi 65.145 14.88 8.53 1.01 1.99
10. Narmada 98.796  45.64 6.60 16.72 0.47
11. Mahi 34842 11.02 4.75 0.36 0.02
12.  Sabarmati 21.674 3.81 1.35 0.12 0.09
B  COMPOSITE RIVER BASINS
1. Subernarekha 29.196  12.37 0.66 1.65 1.59
2. West flowing rivers of , 3,221,851 15.10 4.31 0.58 3.15
Kutch Saurashtra including
3. West flowing rivers from 55,940 87.41 7.10 2.66 0.84
Tapi to Tadri
4.  West flowing rivers from 56.177 113.53 10.24 2.31 1.70
Tadri to Kanyakumari
5.  Eastflowing rivers between 86,643  22.52 1.63 1.45 0.86
Mahanadi and Pennar
6.  East flowing rivers between  1,00.139  16.46 1.42 0.02
Pennar and Kanyakumari
7.  Areaof inland drainage 60,000  Neg. 0.00 0.00 0.00
in Rajasthan
8. Minor river basins draining into 36,202 31.00 0.31 0.00 0.00
i Bangaldash and Myanmar
ToTAL 1869.35  173.73 7542 13232

Note:l. Projects having a live storage capacity of 10 million cubic metre and above only are included.

2. An additional live storage capacity of 3 billion cubic metre (approx.) has been created through Medium. Projects each having a capacity of less than 10 million cubic metre thus making a total live storage capacity of 177 billion cubic metre in completed projects.

3. Totals may not tally due to rounding off.
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SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, in the statement, which has been laid on the Table of the House, it has already been mentioned in detail. So, I would only like to repeat what has been mentioned here. The total catchment area in the country is...(Interruptions)...The annual average flow in the river systems of India is about 1869 BCM. (Interruptions)

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: You were telling about total catchment area. (Interruptions)

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: I am coming to that. I have this figure. Sir,
I have a long list, river basin wise. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants total figure.

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, for total, I will have to calculate.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Calculate. It will take five minutes.

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, I can mention the accentuation.
(Interruptions) No, Sir, I can mention the accentuation. (Interruptions) No, Sir, that is roughly about 37,000 sq. km. (Interruptions)

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: No, Sir, it is wrong. It is more than one lakh-i, sq. kms.
it Yroita Yo Rig o 9amafy g8iey, 9= 531 oft 5 S 3R me
BT ST919 foT a8 W&l 781 81 &1 IRg | A1 a9 fhaHiex & dave TRAT |
R B

ART AT R & [ HAG-HG 162 FoR UM Hroiaed 3R 240
HIZR SR Hrolaed fUsel 25-30 ATall W FHATONEA € 3fik 3719 | va wfcrrd
f 7 TIolacd IR 81 gU 21 $9d X1 9 8N F BRI IFRT STel yeferd el e
3R I ST Jde ARBR HR 81 U1 I8 21 $HD IRVAERY, S8l GETS B fRufT 8, a8i <71 781 Ugaman 1 a1 2 iR g%l akW a1¢ ! (RART U1 81 <& Bl
H ST =T § b S amue! cifdd aRITSHIT € S 39 fbd wwy T &
3R QRT BRAT AT & AR 5 7Y &1 BRI AT I TR Bl 87
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SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, it is a fact that there are a large number of projects that have spilled over from one Five-Year Plan to another Five-Year Plan. In the Ninth Five-Year Plan, under the scheme, Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Scheme (AIBS), we are providing funds for the projects that have spilled over from one Five-Year Plan to another. Since 1996-97, it is being implemented; and, over the years, we have provided more than Rs. 5,000 crores to all the States so that the projects which have remained incomplete could be completed during the Ninth Five-Year Plan. You will kindly appreciate, Sir, that the implementation of the projects is in the hands of the State Government. No doubt, we provide funds, but the State Governments have to come forward to complete the project so that all the projects could be completed in a time-bound manner.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I will restrict myself to Rajasthan because there is so much of scarcity of water in Rajasthan; there is so much of water available in the country, whereas Rajasthan is absolutely dry. If the surplus water is taken to Rajasthan, on the one hand, floods will not occur in those areas; and, on the other, it will be of help to Rajasthan. In the statement, it is said that Rajasthan has 60,000 sq. km. of catchment area; average annual flow is just negligible; completed projects — zero; projects under consideration —
zero. Taking into account the "zero, zero" figures, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he has got any plan, whatsoever, to utilise the catchment area of 60,000 sq. km. which is available in Rajasthan.

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: No doubt, Sir, Rajasthan is a water-deficit
State in the country. Whatever projects were undertaken and financed by the Government there, especially the Indira Gandhi Canal Project, are under implementation. It is a fact that Rajasthan is a water-deficit State. To meet the water problem in Rajasthan, the National Water Development Agency (NWDA) was set up in 1982. This Agency is making studies as to where the water potential in different river basins could be found. Besides, we are thinking of providing water to Rajasthan by transferring water from the surplus basin to the deficit basin. If it is implemented, Rajasthan can be saved. Then, the State Government of Rajasthan have also sent a few projects to us. They are under consideration by the TAC of the CWC. Moreover, if the Indira Gandhi Canal Project which is under execution, is completed on time—because, as I said earlier, the execution and implementation of a project is in the hands of the State Government—then, if not 100% at least 50% of the water problem in Rajasthan would be solved.
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SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, the hon. Member has already stated that, over the years, we have created a live storage capacity of 177 BCM, i.e. billion cubic metre, in the country. This figure is up to the year 1995. And another 75 billion cubic metre of live storage will be created, if the on-going projects that are under implementation are completed, and another 132 BCM of live storage will be created. Sir, many projects are being considered for increasing the live storage capacity, they are at various stages of implementation at the present moment. Sir, about the Madhya Ganga Project, I have no specific information available with me right now. So, Sir, if you permit me, I can pass on the necessary information to the hon. Member.

ot 31 viebR BRI TE Te Al S o[ ST g &

it FuTafaY: SN HET R U & Tel, frerar <
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21


RAJYA SABHA [7 August, 2001 ]

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, as I have already stated, it is a fact that in order to save the country both from the fury of floods as well as from the drought problem which occur in different parts of the country, we had set up the National Water Development Agency. This is a Society, and it is under the, control of my .Ministry, the Ministry of Water Resources. Over the years, this particular organisation has conducted various studies. Their pre-feasibility studies are already over. The main purpose of this organisation is to study the» river basins. It is divided into two components, i.e. the peninsular component and the Himalayan component. The rivers which are flowing in the Himalayan °
region are called the "Himalayan component" and the rivers which are flowing, especially, in the Southern region, are called the "peninsular component”. If we can connect these two river basins we can ferry the surplus water from the , surplus basin to the deficit basin so that the problem of drought can be solved as well as the fury of floods can be minimised. This will certainly take time.
Unfortunately, now, water has become a contentious issue between different States. And, unless the States, which are having surplus water, agree to share it with the deficit States, this programme cannot be implemented. However, the Government and my Ministry are trying their best to have a consensus among the States so that the water from the surplus region can be transported to the deficit region; and, in this process, both the problems of floods and drought can be solved and precious lives and property of the country can be saved.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This question is in connection with the rivers, not the answer that you have given.

2 s [EE AR, 99 g9 B 9 8 o arer fesie a1
3SR & a1 A YIRS Y 715 21 fordl &3 4§ a1 Al & 1 oRdl dnT 98-
8 O &, 3Rdl ¥UY BT JHAM BT & AR gAY SHI8 Al T &R &
HARER, TFaTel Tl 1869 FAfera s #ier & 3fiR vl d& Sl Fade RS
HRiferdt @t & I8 177 fAfera wyfds Hiex &1 7% € That is up to 1995. That means we have done nothing during the last seven years. My first question to the hon. Minister is whether we have added any capacity during the last seven years or not.

TR, UereR Relce 39 31 & f98R & -urar § < aifeat ol €, o)
Ted 2, d [8R # &R IR, &% Td d418] el §, 59D (oY TRER 7 FB A
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SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, as I had stated earlier, 177 BCM live storage capacity was created. The hon. Member says that nothing has been done or no live storage capacity has been created during the last seven years.
Capacity has been created, but there are some projects which are yet to be completed. As a result we cannot give the details of 75 BCM. But, certainly out ofthe75BCM...

SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: Why don't you provide those figures? You have stated that a storage capacity of 75 BCM is under construction. What capacity have you created during the last seven years? Why don't you provide that figure?

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: No doubt, some of the projects have been completed. I agree with the hon. Member that all projects have not been completed, but some have been completed.

So, far as the question regarding the rivers coming from Nepal is concerned, I may point out that we have been having discussions with the Government of Nepal. In these discussions, the Ministry of External Affairs is also involved.
We are having official-level discussions with the Government of Nepal.

7 STE T[AT: AR, S9! B AT A1feu? fUsel 20 A1el A A AT i1 32 & 5 3R 919 I ]8T 21 T ST HH BIS 3 B ?....(HALT)...

Teh A A R, QX1 [d8R uTel 1 (Al & uril 4 a1 g &,
1S AT & B1...(FGLH)...

S ST A qR1 A ER gar gom §1 v fdhal IR e
B ?...(FTIT)...

1. IMeT HERY: WX, 3R [J8R I 916 A b BT I1ed & dl Tu1dd |
1T B TS T Bls SUYT A8l 2l...(AUM)... I§ 919 8] PY I8
g...(cFau™). .

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Sir, the issue is between two sovereign countries. The Government of India cannot do anything unilaterally, because it has international repercussions. However, over the years, we have been pursuing the matter and have been having discussions. Some of the issues we have resolved, but there are many issues which are yet to be resolved. We have been having a constant interaction with the Nepalese Government.

0. IS WSRE: WX, Udh B9R HRIS I SAET 9T 8% AT [98R
TXPR Bl 97¢ TR Gd BT TsdT
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SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: We are having regular discussions. As the hon. Member knows, the Mahakali Treaty has been signed between the Government of India and the Government of Nepal. Similarly, an agreement on Pancheshwar Dam has already been arrived at. To solve all these pending issues, it will certainly take time. Unless both the countries...(Interruptions)...

SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: How many years do you want to take?

PROF. (SHRIMATI) BHARATI RAY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, thank you for giving me this opportunity. Water is a real threat to the world, particularly, to India. My first question is related to the hon. Minister's written reply, line number 6 and lines number 12 and 13. For rain-harvesting, people of India are evolving indigenous methods. One such method has been evolved by Mr. Rajender Singh who has won the Magsasay award. Another person, Mr. Krishan Gupta from Allahabad has done it. He has suggested that catchment tanks could be constructed near the catchment rivers so as to release water during summer and to preserve drinking water. May I know from the Minister whether the Government is aware of these innovative programmes? I would also like to know whether his Ministry has done anything about it.

Part (b) of my question is whether the Government is planning to use satellite remote sensing to determine rainfall volumes, ecology and environment of the catchment rivers. And the final question which has already been raised is, what has been done about the Indo-Bhutan Joint River Commission to find a solution to the river waters dispute?

SHIR ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I will first answer the last question of the hon. Member. Regarding river water dispute between the two countries, as I have already stated, Bhutan is also a sovereign country.
Therefore, the Ministry of Water Resources cannot discuss with them directly.
We have to go through the Ministry of External Affairs. We are in constant touch with the Government of Bhutan. Recently, the Secretary of my Ministry has visited Bhutan and held discussions with his counterpart. We are very serious about it. The water released from the rivers of Bhutan and Nepal is inundating some of the areas of our States. As a result of this, our people and our States have suffered huge losses. Therefore, we are taking all possible steps to arrive at some kind of a solution, or, sign some kind of a treaty so that multipurpose projects can be constructed; and water coming from the rivers of these two countries can be regulated and utilised for the purpose of irrigation.
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MR. CHAIRMAN. That is all right.

PROF. (SHRIMATI) BHARATI RAY: Sir, the remaining two questions of mine have not been answered.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right. You should have asked only one question, not three. Anyway, now Mr. Chavan.

SHRI S.B. CHAVAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, looking at the population explosion and the condition of water scarcity in certain areas and the condition of floods in different areas, we would have to think in terms of bigger projects which can, in fact, connect surplus water areas with least water areas. As the hon. Minister said, there has been some kind of a preliminary study on this. Would he kindly enlighten the House as to how much surplus water has been found in the preliminary study which he has referred to; and whether the Government has any definite plan of action to implement the recommendations of this group?

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the inter-linking of rivers between the Himalayan region and the Peninsular region will help us to irrigate an additional area of 25 million hectares.

SHRI NARENDRA MOHAN: How much extra water has been found in the perennial rivers of the Himalayan region?

SHRI ARJUN CHARAN SETHI: We have extra water in the Himalayan region, especially, in the Ganga, the Brahmaputra and the Meghna basins. We have surplus water. We are thinking to connect these rivers w«th the Southern rivers, the Peninsular rivers so that the surplus water in the Himalayan rivers can be transported to the Deccan area. By this, we can irrigate 25 million hectares of land.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Airport infrastructure in the North-East

*223. DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any assessment has been made of the immediate airport infrastructure problems of the North-East Region;
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